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EMPLOYER 
NORTHWEST TERRITORIES POWER CORPORATION 
#8 ASPEN DRIVE 
Hay River, Northwest Territories X0E 0R6  
 
 

 

INSPECTION LOCATION 
NTPC Power Plant - Whati 
 
 
 

 

Accompanied By: 
Role Name Phone Email/Fax 
Plant Operator Charlie Simpson 1-867-573-3707 csimpson@ntpc.com  

   safetyinspections@ntpc.com   
 
Inspection Details: 
 
On Tuesday July 05, 2022 at approximately 2:12pm to 2:40pm, I conducted a scheduled workplace 

inspection at the NTPC Plant in Whati.  I met with the Plant Operator who accompanied me in the 

inspection and provided additional information.  The Plant consists of an administrative office, and the 

power generation units which were all inspected.  

During discussion, I was made aware that the operator is the lone worker at the site and checks-in with 

his manager by phone when at the plant. 

 
During the inspection, I made the following positive observations:  

- I was made aware the plant operator has taken WHMIS and first aid trainings. 

- I was made aware that monthly plant inspections are performed. 

- I observed that first aid kits, eye was station, and AED were available. 

- I observed that safe work practice was posted.  

OFFICER  Inspection Date: July 5, 2022 
Sylvanus Enobile  
Sylvanus.Enobile@wscc.nt.ca  
Phone: 1-867-920-3835  
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- The Emergency Response Plan and Spill Response Plan were available  

- High Voltage Danger warning signs were posted at the gate. 

- Safety Data Sheets were available and up to date. 

- Fire Emergency contact was posted. 

- Lock-out / Tag-out station was available. 

- Spill kits including mats and oil waste containers were available. 

- I flammable storage cabinet was available. 

I observed more positives than stated, and will be glad to share if requested. 
 
I noted the following opportunities for improvement at the time of the inspection: 

- Fire emergency lights were not working. 

 
I issued directions as a result of this inspection. Procedures for informing the WSCC of compliance with 
the issued directions, or appealing of one or more of those directions, can be found on the last pages of 
this report. The employer must ensure the Record of Compliance (last page of inspection report) is 
submitted to me on or before the assigned date. 
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Direction Number: 2022-SE-00126-001 Status: Open 
    
 

Required Compliance Date: December 30, 2022 
 
  
  
Observations: 
 

Fire emergency lights were not working. The employer shall take measures to 
maintain the emergency lights. 
 
 

Direction: 
 

The employer shall comply with the following legislation. 
 

Legislation: 
 

Occupational Health and Safety Regulations (Northwest Territories) 
 

Section 73. (3): 
 

If a failure of the regular lighting system at a work site could endanger the health 
or safety of workers, an employer shall provide appropriate emergency lighting of 
not less than 50 lux for the work site. 
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Regulatory Requirements 
 
Pursuant to section 12 and 14 of the Safety Act if a direction given by a safety officer is not complied 
with, and the safety officer is satisfied that any place, matter or thing which is the subject of the 
direction may be a source of potential or imminent danger to the health or safety of persons in an 
establishment, the safety officer may give a further direction that the place, matter or thing shall not be 
used until the direction is complied with. 
 
Failure to comply with a direction made by a safety officer is an offence under section 22(1)(b) of the 
Safety Act which may result in charges under section 22(2) of that Act. 
 
Pursuant to section 16 of the Safety Act, if you disagree with a direction or decision of a safety officer 
you are entitled to appeal to the Chief Safety Officer within 30 days. 
 
 

Please return a signed copy of this page as confirmation of receipt. 
 

 
Received By: _________________________________ ___________________________________ 
 Employer Representative Signature 
 (Print)  
  ___________________________________ 
  Officer Signature 
 
 
 
Translation Requests 
 

 ᐅᑯᐊ ᑎᑎᖅᑲᑦ ᐊᑐᐃᓐᓇᐅᔪᑦ ᐃᓄᒃᑎᑐᑦ ᑐᒃᓯᕌᖑᒃᐸᑕ. 
Una titiraq piinnarialik Inuinnaqtun piyumayaukpat. 
Ce document est disponible en français sur demande. 
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Record of Compliance 

1. For each direction, once it is complied with, the Employer must: 

a. Write in the actions taken towards complying with the direction given; 

b. Initial the line; and 

c. Fax or e-mail this page to the Safety Officer on or before the listed compliance date. 

2. Once all directions are complied with, sign the Record of Compliance and fax or e-mail this page 
to the Safety Officer. 

 

Direction Number 
Compliance 
Required By 

Compliance Status Date Initials 

2022-SE-00126-001 December 30, 2022 
   

 
 
Verified by:                    
   Employer Representative    Signature 
    (Print) 
 


